Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



XIAOMI CORPORATION

小米集团

(A company controlled through weighted voting rights and incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock code: 1810)

GRANT OF OPTIONS

This announcement is made pursuant to Rule 17.06A of the Listing Rules.

The Board announces that on July 2, 2020, a total of 3,000,000 Options to subscribe for Shares were granted under the Post-IPO Share Option Scheme by the Company, subject to acceptance of the grantee. This will be the Company's first grant of Options under the Post-IPO Share Option Scheme. The following are the details of the Options granted:

Date of grant: July 2, 2020

Exercise price of Options granted: Each Option shall entitle the holder to subscribe for one Share

upon exercise of such Option at an exercise price of HK\$13.60

per Share

Number of Options granted: 3,000,000

Closing price of the Share on the

date of grant:

HK\$13.60 per Share

Validity period of the Options: Until the last day of the 10-year period after the date of grant

of the Options

The grantee of the aforesaid Options granted is not a director, chief executive or substantial shareholder of the Company, nor an associate (as defined under the Listing Rules) of any of them.

DEFINITION

In this announcement, unless the context otherwise requires, the following expressions shall have the following meanings:

"Board"	the board of directors of the Company
---------	---------------------------------------

"Company" Xiaomi Corporation 小米集团,a company controlled through

weighted voting rights and incorporated under the laws of the Cayman Islands with limited liability, the Shares of which are listed on the Main Board of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited

(Stock Code: 1810)

"HK\$" Hong Kong dollars, the lawful currency of Hong Kong

"Hong Kong" the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the People's

Republic of China

"Listing Rules" the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock

Exchange of Hong Kong Limited

"Option(s)" options to subscribe for Shares granted under the Post-IPO Share

Option Scheme

"Post-IPO Share Option

Scheme"

the share option scheme adopted by the Company on June 17, 2018

"Share(s)" class B ordinary shares of the share capital of the Company with

a par value of US\$0.0000025 each, conferring a holder of a class B ordinary share on vote per share on any resolution tabled at the

Company's general meetings

By order of the Board

Xiaomi Corporation

Lei Jun

Chairman

Hong Kong, July 2, 2020

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. Lei Jun as Chairman and Executive Director, Mr. Lin Bin as Vice-Chairman and Executive Director, Mr. Chew Shou Zi as Executive Director, Mr. Liu Qin as Non-executive Director, and Dr. Chen Dongsheng, Prof. Tong Wai Cheung Timothy and Mr. Wong Shun Tak as Independent Non-executive Directors.